

No. 20-601

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL CAMERON, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ON BEHALF OF
THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Petitioner,

v.

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., ON BEHALF
OF ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue
Suite 118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

BARRY L. DUNN
Deputy Attorney General

VICTOR B. MADDOX
Associate Attorney General

MATTHEW F. KUHN*
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

* *Counsel of Record*

BRETT R. NOLAN
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Petitioner

September 13, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Court has jurisdiction..... 2

II. The Attorney General should have been permitted to intervene on behalf of the Commonwealth..... 10

 A. Kentucky’s sovereign interests cannot be irrelevant to the timeliness inquiry 10

 B. The ordinary timeliness factors overwhelmingly favor the Attorney General 15

III. EMW’s other arguments provide no basis to deny intervention 21

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	12
<i>Amador Cnty. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 772 F.3d 901 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	3
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	4, 13, 14
<i>Cameron v. Beshear</i> , --- S.W.3d ---, 2021 WL 3730708 (Ky. Aug. 21, 2021).....	5
<i>Day v. Apoliona</i> , 505 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2007) (order)	12, 14, 19
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	7, 8, 9
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	12
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , No. 18-6161 (6th Cir. Aug. 3, 2020).....	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	2, 12
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	24

<i>Hispanic Soc’y of N.Y. City Police Dep’t Inc. v. N.Y. City Police Dep’t</i> , 806 F.2d 1147 (2d Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013)	4
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	22
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	21, 22, 23
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	3
<i>Lawrence on behalf of Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	11, 13
<i>Marino v. Ortiz</i> , 484 U.S. 301 (1988) (per curiam).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	11, 17
<i>Melendres v. Maricopa Cnty.</i> , 815 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973)	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)	24
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)	11

<i>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	14
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	24
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009)	11
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	22
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	7
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	11, 16, 19, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Eisenstein v. City of N.Y.</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	5, 7, 8
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	3, 4, 5
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3661318 (5th Cir. Aug. 18, 2021) (en banc).....	23
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	6
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
Ky. Const. § 81	15
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.020(3)	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.090	5
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.241	24

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.241(1).....	3
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 15.243(1).....	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(5)	6, 21, 22, 23
--------------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....	5
F. James & G. Hazard, <i>Civil Procedure</i> § 11.6 (3d ed. 1985)	3
Emily Myers, <i>Status in State Government, in State Attorneys General Powers & Responsibilities</i> (Emily Myers 4th ed. 2018).....	4
1 Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 40 (1980)	7
David L. Shapiro, <i>Some Thoughts on Intervention Be- fore Courts, Agencies, & Arbitrators</i> , 81 Harv. L. Rev. 721 (1968).....	12
